
Docket Number:  21/10271 Appellant: Rod Meek, 16494 NE 
112th Street, Maxwell, IA 50161 

Appeal:  The Appellant is requesting an approximately 12-foot rear yard setback Variance (from 
50-feet to approximately 38-feet) and an approximate 0.2% building coverage increase (from 
15% to approximately 15.2%) for the construction of an enclosed four season patio on the south 
side of the existing single-family home.

Appeal Given: 

“We want to enclose our patio to make a four season room. According to the zoning dept. we do 
not have enough green space. The room addition we are applying for would be smaller than the 
existing patio”. 

*Please note that the submitted application, Attachment ‘A’, includes the appeal description as 
shown above.  However, the Site Plan that was originally submitted has been revised and 
replaced with Attachment ‘B’  to reflect an existing rear yard setback of approximately 50 feet.

Background 

The subject property is zoned “AG” Agricultural District and is an approximately 0.544-acre parcel 
located in the Northeast ¼ of Section 2 in Washington Township. The property is addressed as 
16494 NE 112th Street, Maxwell and is described as the eastern half of Lots 1 and 2, a portion of 
a vacated alleyway and Lots 7 and 8 of Peoria City. Over time, the lots that were created through 
the Peoria City subdivision plat from 1856 have been consolidated and largely utilized for 
agricultural purposes. This property contains one of the few houses in this area. See Attachment 
‘C’ for an aerial vicinity map the property and surrounding area. The site was evaluated through 
an inquiry for the proposed addition to the existing house. The building proposal identifies a 
proposed 12-foot by 20-foot enclosed four seasons patio addition to the south side of the 
existing house.  

The subject property is a corner lot with frontage along NE 112th Street and along NE 164th 
Avenue. Corner lots have two (2) front yard setbacks, one from each street frontage. The “AG” 
zone requires a minimum front yard setback of 50-feet along both the NE 112th Street frontage 
to the east and along the NE 164th Avenue frontage to the north. The existing house complies 
with the 50-foot front setback from the east along NE 112th Street and has an approved Variance 
for a northern front setback of 40-feet as noted in Docket #18-6840. Docket #18-6840 also 
approved the following Variances for existing accessory buildings to include a 30-foot front yard 
setback Variance (from 50-feet to approximately 20-feet) from the northern property line and a 
two (2) foot side yard setback Variance (from five (5) feet to approximately three (3) feet) from 
the western property for an existing 12-foot by 14-foot (168 square foot) accessory structure and 
an amended nine (9) foot front yard setback Variance (from 22-feet to approximately 13-feet) 
from the northern property line for an existing 27-foot by 39-foot (1,053 square foot) accessory 
structure. This Variance request was approved with conditions requiring the submittal of a 
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building permit for the westernmost existing shed and removal of an accessory structure within 
the NE 164th Avenue right-of-way. The building permit was submitted as requested and the wood 
storage structure was modified to remove the roof extension. A site visit was completed on 
Friday, May 7th revealing that the wood storage area has been modified and is no longer a 
concern. The existing house currently meets a rear yard setback of approximately 50-feet and 
the proposed addition will be constructed within the area of the existing outdoor paved patio. 
 
Notices were sent out to the six (6) surrounding properties within the 250-foot notification 
boundary and three (3) responses have been received to-date in support of the requested 
Variance with none received in opposition to the request. 
 
Summary of Request 
 

The Appellant is requesting an approximately 12-foot rear yard setback variance (from 50 feet to 
approximately 38-foot) for a proposed enclosed four season patio addition on the southern side 
of the principal dwelling. 
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6. Bulk and Use Standards, Division 2. Single Family 
Residential Bulk Standards, Table 6.1, Table of Single-Family Bulk Standards, states that the 
minimum rear setback for a single-family residence in the “AG” Agricultural district is 50 feet.  
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 2: Definitions, Division 3: Words and Terms Defined, 
Section 1: Word Definitions defines Lot, Corner as follows: 
 

Lot, Corner. A lot abutting two (2) or more streets at their intersection. 
 

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 2: Definitions, Division 3: Words and Terms Defined, 
Section 1: Word Definitions defines Lot Line, Rear in part as follows:  
 

In the case of lots which have frontage on more than one road or street, the rear lot line 
shall be opposite the lot line along which the lot takes access to a street. 
 

This property takes access from both the northern frontage along NE 164th Avenue and along the 
eastern frontage along NE 112th Street. Previous staff review has determined that the side yard 
is recognized along the western property line with the rear yard established along the southern 
property line.  
 
Additionally, the provisions of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use 
Standards, Division 2. Single Family Residential Bulk Standards, legal lots of record which are less 
than the current district minimum lot size shall meet the Cluster Development maximum building 
coverage requirements. This property is designated as a legal lot of record. Table 6.1, Table of 
Single-Family Bulk Standards, Cluster Development Option Single Family Regulations, states that 
the maximum allowable building coverage for a residential use within the “AG” Agricultural 
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District is 15%. The requested 240 square foot (12-foot by 20-foot) addition would increase the 
maximum building coverage to approximately 15.2%. 
 
Natural Resources 
 

The subject property does not have significant natural resources, there are no environmental 
hazards and the property does not contain any designated floodplain. The topography of the site 
is relatively flat with a high elevation at the northeast corner at 922 feet and 914 feet along the 
western portion of the property.  
 
Roads/Utilities 
 

The subject property has a primary access and addressing onto NE 112th Street. A secondary 
access also exists to the north, onto NE 164th Avenue. No new accesses are proposed with the 
improvements to the existing home. NE 112th Street is a local two-lane paved County road and 
NE 164th Avenue is a gravel County road. Water service is provided by Iowa Regional Utilities 
Association. Wastewater is treated via an onsite septic system. The proposed addition will need 
to maintain a separation from the septic system, as approved by the Polk County Environmental 
Division. The owner has been notified of the 10-foot separation requirement between any part 
of the septic system and the closest point of a structure. 
 
Recommendation 
Request for a 12-foot rear yard setback Variance from 50-feet to approximately 38-feet and 
request for a 0.2% building coverage increase Variance from 15% to approximately 15.2%. 
 
 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
 

1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 
to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property? 

 
 Yes. The minimum lot size in the “AG” Agricultural District is 35-acres, which can be 

reduced to 40,000 square feet through the cluster development option. This 
property is 23,700 square feet in size, which is significantly less than the minimum 
lot size within the AG district. Further, the corner lot configuration which creates 
a 50-foot setback along two (2) street frontages and a 50-foot rear yard setback 
significantly limits the buildable area of the property. 

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

 

  Yes.  The proposed enclosed four seasons porch addition is a permitted use within the 
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“AG” Agricultural District subject to appropriate building permit approvals.  
 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest? 
 

Yes. The impact, if any, on surrounding properties will be minimal.  The proposed 
enclosed four seasons porch addition will be visible from NE 112th Street, however 
the enclosure is proposed over an existing outdoor patio.  The adjacent properties 
are currently utilized for agricultural purposes and no residences are located on 
the immediate adjacent properties. 

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 

 Yes. The corner lot configuration and the limited buildable area is not a result of the 
actions of the Appellant. 

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 

 Yes. The granting of the requested Variance supports the intent of these provisions.   
  
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1 
through 5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested 
Variance of 12-feet to allow a southern rear yard setback of approximately 38-feet and to allow 
an increase of the maximum building coverage from 15% to approximately 15.2%. 
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